RESOLUTION NO. 2023-

A RESOLUTION TO REQUEST A TEMPORARY ENTERTAINMENT DISTRICT

- **WHEREAS**, there are no other applications for a temporary entertainment district on December 9, 2023 from 5:00 pm to 9:00 pm.; and;
- **WHEREAS**, there are no other approved temporary entertainment districts on December 9, 2023 from 5:00 pm to 9:00 pm.; and;
- **WHEREAS**, there are no other events in the City of Bryant on December 9, 2023 that will place the city at risk of adversely affecting the welfare and safety of persons and property; and;
- **WHEREAS**, the City of Bryant is requesting a temporary entertainment District be established for the Christmas Stroll and Tree Lighting event on December 9, 2023; and;
- **WHEREAS**, the temporary district is requested to be in place from 5:00 pm to 9:00 pm on December 9th; and;
- **WHEREAS**, an exemplar has been provided showing the temporary district will include Progress Street from Main Street to Marketplace Drive, the parking lots of Crave and Copper Mule restaurants and the Crave and Copper Mule establishments; and;
- **WHEREAS**, the temporary entertainment district includes adequate parking for the number of vehicles expected to attend during the hours of the temporary entertainment district; and;
- **WHEREAS**, Crave and Copper Mule are both permitted establishments by the Arkansas Alcoholic Beverage Control Division for on premises consumption of alcoholic beverages and they are both adjoining the proposed temporary district; and;
- **WHEREAS,** Crave and Copper Mule will provide approved wrist bands to attendees who wish to carry and open container of alcohol within the temporary entertainment district; and;
- **WHEREAS**, all requirements have been met under the City of Bryant Entertainment district ordinance.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Bryant, Arkansas:
- **THAT** a temporary Entertainment District is hereby established for the Christmas Stroll and Tree Lighting event on December 9, 2023 from 5:00 pm to 9:00pm.

	APPROVED:	
	Rhonda Sanders, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Mark Smith, City Clerk	-	